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SHR] RATANSINH RAJDA : The
entire working of the telephone system in

our country is in doldrums. People are
not satisfied with it.

Now 1 came to the list that is being
maintained for giving telephonc connec-
tion. Suppose my name is there. I am
entitled to getl telephone according to my
number. Many malpractices are indulged
in. People who are entitled to get rele-
phone according to the [list arc nol
getting  their  number. Peoplec  who
have contact with the staff,
or have underhand dealings, they
are given priority. This is a general
complaint in the city of Bombay. 1
think this is the samething elsewhere too.
The entire House is unanimous on this
point.

Whenever connection is (o be given,
the Engineering ‘or technical staff deli-
berately avoid giving it and cause delay,
unless their palms are greased. ‘The party
is harassed. 1 have got cases. They are
prepared to give documentary evidence.
Will the hon. Minister investigate into
this, appoint a special Committee to
carry on enquiry into all the major cities
of India so this malpractice and under-
hand dealings are put to an end ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI V.N. GADGIL) : As far as the
waiting list is concerned, there are strict
guidelines in respect of three categories-
General, Special, and O.Y.'I. No out of
turn allotment is madc as far as general,
registration is concerned. It is only in
the case of OYT and special categories,
that the Local Telephone Advisory
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Committee has power to decide on
merits of each case, and make out of
turn allotment. As far as malpractice is
concerned, if hon. Member brings to my
notice, I will investigate. In Bombay
one or (wo cases were brought (o my
notice and 1 have taken action.
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Telephone Remaining Dead for more
than a Fortnight in Dethi

<+
*865. SHRI ATAL BIHARI
VAJPAYEE :

SHRI BABURAO PARANIJPE:

Will the Minister of COMMUNICA-
TIONS be pleased to state :

(a) whether any survey has been made
to identify through verification complaints
of those telephones in Delhi which remain
dead for more than a fortnight or give
more than hundred wrong numbers in a
year ;
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(b) if not, the redasons therefor ; and

(¢) if so, what relief is proposed to be
given to the subscribers concerned ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI VIJAY N. PATIL):(a) and (b) The
clearance of long duration faults is being
monitored by the officers at higher levels .
For this purpose the pending faults arc
categorised in three groups, vjz., those
pending for morc than one, two and
seven days. The faults pending for more
than a fortnight will also fall under the
last category. In Delhi all the Taults
are cleared within seven days except those
involved in cable breakdowns during the
rainy season,

1t is not possiblc to collect reliable
data about the incidencc of wrong
numbers based on the complaints received
" from the subscribers. Complaints received
from  subscribers ° regarding WIrong
numbers are few. The cxtent of the
incidence of wrong numbers is, howgver,
available from the results of test calls
being made regularly by the Department.
Also, the centralised scrvice observation
results indicate the incidence of wrong
numbers.

(¢) The departmental rules provide
for suitable rebates in rental (o be consi-
dered in case of long interruptions in
service duc to ineflicient functioning and
or duc to natural calamities like floods,
etc. The following steps are being
taken to reduce the fault liability and
cases of wrong number’s :-

() Use of insulated drop wire for the

subscriber’s line.

(1)  Replacement of aluminium wiring
by copper conductors at subs-
cribers’ premises.

(in)  Use of improved telephonc coded
‘6717 type. '
(iv) Regular inspection of telephones

and lines.

SHR1 ATAL BIIIARI VAIPAYEE :
1 thank the hon. Minister for giving an
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claborate answer. But I do not under-
stand why information regarding wrong
numbers cannot be collected. The
Department must be receiving complaints
from the subscribers and it should be
within the resources available to the
Department to preparec a statement about
the wrong numbers.

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRIL V.N. GADGIL) : As far as the
wronz  numbers are coneerned, the
subscriber complains  about the wrong
number and normally we accept that his
complaint is correct. But the complaint
may be due to several reasons. So, we
ourselves make test calls. Every day
certain number of calls are made and we
ourselves know whether we gel a wrong
number and on that basis, the calcula-
tions are made,

For example, | may cite here what our
testing reveals.  Test calls are made
every day. But | am quoling the test
calls made on t(he Ist calendar day of
September in Dcelhi.  The fault clecarance
was (0 the extent of 55.5 and fortunately
it increased by December. It came to 60.
The average duration of faults has also
slightly reduced.  Against 4.9 in Septem-
ber, 1982, it reduced to December. On
the basis of calls we made we find oul
how many wrong numbers are therc and
on that basis action is taken.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE : Is
it the contention of the hon. Minister
that the subscribers do not give correct
information to the Department ? Why
are the complaints of the subscribers not
accepted on the face value and statement
prepared thereon ?

SHRI V.N. GADGIL : Sir, it is not
the question of accepting or non-accept-
ing. When the Department wants (0
find out the reasons why the wrong call
is made, the machinery that the Depart-
ment uses 1s that various types of calls
arc made to ascertain what arc the
reasons.

FFor example, as started in the reply,
wrong calls may be duc to threc reasons,
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One is, may be defective dial ; other is,
may be impulse distortion in the line; and
the third is fault in the exchange equip-
ment. If the subscriber makes a call, it
may be due to any of the three reasons,
Therefore, we ourselves make calls and
we find out whether there is any fault in
the equipment within the exchange or out-
side the exchange and on that basis a
more reliable data is collected,

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY :
Mr. Speaker, Sir, sometimes when  we
get wrong connection we hear sweet
voices and pleasing conversation. [ want
to know through the Minister whether it
has come to the notice af Shri Vajpayee
or not ?

SHRI ATAL BIHAR] VAIPAYEEFE :
Mav 1 reply ?

MR. SPEAKER : Shri S. B. Sidnal —
absent; Shri  Bheekabhai—absent ;  Shri
Mohd. Asrar Ahmad—absent(.

The Question List is over.

I will again call the members who were
absent earlier.

AN FHON. MEMBER : Why not (ake
the List of Unstarred Questions.

MR. SPEAKER : Shri Ghulam Rasool
Kochack--absent ; Shri Nihal Sihgh—
absent ; Shri Ramjibhai Mavani-——absent ;
Shri Anantha Ramulu Mallu—absent ;
Shri Shiv Prasad Sahu-—absent ; Shri K.
L.akkappa—absent ; Shri N.E. Horo--
absent ; Shri Ram lal Rahi-—absent
Shri  Harish  Rawat—absent ; Shri
Bhogendra Jha—absent ; Shri  Gulsher
Ahmed—absent ; Shri S. B. Sidnal—
absent : Shri Bheekhabhai—absent ; Shri
Mohd. Asrar Ahmad —absent.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE : Sir,
if the time is left, why not take up
Yesterday’s adjournment motion.

MR. SPEAKER : So, we finish the
Question List before time.

—— g —
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USSR’s Interest in Indian Fxpertise
in Biogas Development

*850. SHR; GHULAM RASOOL
KOCHACK : Will the Minister of
FNERGY be pleased to state :

(x) whether the Soviet Union has
evinced interest in Indian expertise for
developing biogas plants ;

(b) if so, whether the Soviet Union is
contemplating large scale utilisation of
biogas for various purposes including its
use as a substitute for gasoline :

(c) if so, whether Soviet Union has
wished to gather detailed information
about Indian experience in developing
biogas ; and

(d) whether any agreement in this
regard has been reached ?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY
(SHRI P, SHIV SHANKAR) (a) No
specific request has been received by
Government from the Soviet Union in
this regard,

(b) to (d) Does not arise,

gret-aAl aatfaaw  weaAt gra
“qege wraArfas wrEat’
%7 faato
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